be payable under the residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase,
extension or termination option.

In situations where the lease liability is remeasured, the incremental amount of the remeasurement is also reflected as an adjustment
to the right-of-use asset.  However, if the carrying amount of the right-or-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction
in the measurement of the lease liability, any remaining amount of the remeasurement is recognized in profit or loss.

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated interim statements of income for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2018

Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 on our condensed consolidated interim statements of income for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2018.

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2019

   10

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)
As previously

reported Adjustments   Restated
As previously

reported   Adjustments   Restated
Revenue  $ 31,058  $ -  $ 31,058  $ 57,930  $ -  $ 57,930
Total expenses excluding depreciation

and amortization
  21,941   (567)   21,374   42,174   (1,139)   41,034

Depreciation and amortization   2,375   478   2,853   4,778   961   5,740
Total expenses   24,316   (89)   24,227   46,952   (178)   46,774
Net income before items noted below   6,742   89   6,831   10,978   178   11,156
Net finance (expense)   (424)   (102)   (526)   (833)   (209)   (1,042)
Change in contingent consideration   1,000   -   1,000   1,000   -   1,000
Income before tax   7,318   (13)   7,305   11,145   (31)   11,114
Income tax expense   (2,156)   1   (2,155)   (3,398)   1   (3,397)
Net income   $ 5,162   $   (12)  $ 5,150   $ 7,747   $   (30)  $ 7,717

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2018 and
December 31, 2018

Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 on our condensed consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2018 and
December 31, 2018.

  As at January 1, 2018 As at December 31, 2018

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Right-of-use assets   $ - $ 10,308  $ 10,308  $ -  $ 11,558  $ 11,558
Deferred tax asset   34,837   155 34,992   31,580   162   31,742
Other current and non-current assets   136,988   - 136,988   130,382   -   130,382
Total assets   $ 171,825 $ 10,463  $ 182,288  $ 161,962  $ 11,720  $ 173,682
Liabilities
Current portion of lease obligations   $ - $ 1,859  $ 1,859  $ -   1,778  $ 1,778
Lease obligations   -   9,081   9,081   -   10,457   10,457
Deferred tax liability  9,419   (12) 9,407 7,979   (16)   7,963
Other current and non-current liabilities   58,435   -   58,435 44,600   -   44,600
Total current and non-current liabilities   67,854   10,928 78,782   52,579   12,219   64,798
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   19,955   - 19,955   19,955   -   19,955
Equity settled employee benefit reserve   1,070   - 1,070   1,687   -   1,687
Accumulated other comprehensive income   390   - 390   514   -   514
Retained earnings   82,556   (465) 82,091   87,227   (499)   86,728
Total shareholders’ equity   103,971   (465) 103,506   109,383   (499)   108,884
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 171,825  $ 10,463  $ 182,288  $ 161,962   $ 11,720  $ 173,682

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2019

   11

3   Trade and Other Receivables
The components of trade and other receivables are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars) June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018
Trade receivables  $ 10,164  $ 7,884
GST/HST/VAT receivables   115   353
Other   1,072   727
Total trade and other receivables  $ 11,351  $ 8,964

4   Contract Assets
The components of contract assets are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars) June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018